ORDINANCE NO. 120

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SHERIDAN, MONTANA, CONSOLIDATING THE OFFICES OF TOWN CLERK AND TOWN TREASURER AND DESIGNATING SAID OFFICE AS A DEPARTMENT HEAD.

WHEREAS, Montana law enables the Town Council, by ordinance, to consolidate certain Town offices; and

WHEREAS, The Town Council deems it to be fiscally advantageous to the Town government and its taxpayers to consolidate the offices of Town Clerk and Town Treasurer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Sheridan, Montana, that:

Section 1. The offices of Town Clerk and Town Treasurer are hereby consolidated into the office of Town Clerk-Treasurer of the Town of Sheridan.

Section 2. The office of Clerk-Treasurer is a department head position which is to be appointed by the Mayor with the consent of a majority of the Council pursuant to the provisions of 7-3-113 (1)(e) and, by reference, 7-3-213 (3), M.C.A.

Repealer

Section 4. All resolutions, ordinances and sections of the Sheridan Municipal Code and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Severability

Section 5. If any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions of this ordinance which may be given effect without the invalid provision or application and, to this end, the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

Effective Date

Section 6. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after passage on second reading.

References:

7-4-4106, M.C.A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Sheridan, Montana at a regular session thereof held on the 13th day of August, 2007.

ATTEST: Dean Derryberry, Mayor

Gail Leary, Town Clerk

PASSED, ADOPTED AND FINALLY APPROVED by the Town Council of the Town of Sheridan, Montana at a regular session thereof held on the 27th day of August, 2007.

ATTEST: Dean Derryberry, Mayor

Gail Leary, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Douglas Smith, City Attorney